
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Rachael Liles, Democratic Services (01254) 380136 
Email:  memberservices@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Tuesday, 18 February 2020 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Wednesday, 26 February 2020 at 3.30 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Eamonn Higgins 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Dave Parkins 
 
Councillors Judith Addison, Jean Battle MBE, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, 
Melissa Fisher, Abdul Khan, Patrick McGinley, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short and Kate Walsh 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

To submit the minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 22nd January 2020 
for approval as a correct record.  
 

Recommended – That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 
record.  
 

3.   Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination   
 

3A. 11/19/0450 - 21 Southwood Drive, BB5 2PZ 

 

Erection of conservatory.  

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-2020 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

3B. 11/19/0423 - 128 Hollins Lane, BB5 2JS 

 

Erection of single storey side and rear extension including internal remodelling. 
 

3C. 11/19/0386 - Smithfield Stables Moss Lane Oswaldtwistle BB1 2FE  
 

Change of use of land for stationing of 3 no caravans for residential purposes for 

3no gypsy pitches together with the use of the existing stable building as a 

dayroom ancillary to that use.  
 
 
Recommended – That the planning applications be determined as set out in 
the report.  
 

 
 



 

 
1 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor Eamonn Higgins (in the Chair), Councillors Dave Parkins (Vice 

Chair), Judith Addison, Jean Battle MBE, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, 
Melissa Fisher, Kath Pratt and Miles Parkinson OBE 
 

Apologies: Councillors Patrick McGinley and Kate Walsh 

  

 
199 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Kate Walsh and Patrick 
McGinley. 
 
Councillor Miles Parkinson acted as a substitute representative for Councillor Kate 
Walsh. 
 
Councillor Miles Parkinson declared a Non Pecuniary Interest for the application 
11/19/0433. He disclosed that the applicant is a relative by marriage and due to 
there being no financial implications he would remain present in the room but not 
vote.    
 
There was no reported declarations of interest.  
 

200 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 25th November 2019, were 
submitted for approval as a correct record.  
 
Resolved  - That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record.  
 

201 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 

The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out 
recommended action on the following planning applications.  
 
Resolved - (1) That the following planning application be approved, subject to:  
 

(i) The signing of a Section 106 relating to open space (£4689) 
and bin provision (£ to be confirmed), and  

 
(ii) The conditions as per the report.  

 
11/19/0358 Village Inn Water Street, Great Harwood.  
Major Full: conversion of former public house to 10no apartments (1 bed) including 
demolition of rear annex and changes to windows and insertion of veluxes in roof.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 

 

 
2 

NB.  1. The Principal Planning Officer read out the comments received from 
Councillor Patrick McGinley to the Committee on the application and 
responded to the comments.  

 
2.  Councillor Judith Addison spoke at the Committee requesting the 
open space provision monies are spent within the vicinity of the 
application.  

 
 
Resolved –  (2) That the following planning application be approved subject to 

the conditions as per the report.  
 
11/19/0433 10 Mill Gardens, Great Harwood, BB6 7FN  
Conversion of integral garage to provide living accommodation – bedroom en suite   
wet room and kitchen.  
 
 NB.  1.  The application was presented to the Planning Committee because 

the works are being undertaken for a Councillor.  
 

2. The Planning Officer read out the comments received from Councillor 
Patrick McGinley to the Committee on the application and responded to 
the comments.  

  
 3. The Chair of the Committee felt the comments from Cllr Patrick 

McGinley has been pre-determined and not relevant to the planning 
guidelines.  

 
 3. Mr Gareth Molineux spoke at the Committee in support of the above 

planning application to rehouse his elderly relative.  
 

4. Councillor Kath Pratt asked for clarification that there would be enough 
parking due to the loss of a parking space. The Planning Officer 
confirmed they did not believe there would be any significant issues with 
parking.   

 
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 

Page 4



Hyndburn Borough Council – Committee Report  

 

Application Ref:   11/19/0450 

 

Application Address:  21 Southwood Drive, BB5 2PZ 

 

Householder Application:  Erection of conservatory  

 

Date Registered:   19th December 2019  

 

Date for Decision:   27th February 2020 (extended) 

 

Date Report Written:  13th February 2020  

 

Cllr Kath Pratt requested that this application be determined by the Council’s Planning 

Committee.   

 

HUMAN RIGHTS  

 

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 

Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the 

implications arising from the following rights:-  

 

Article 8  

The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of Protocol
[...]
eby approved shall be commenced before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission.  

 

Reason: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority retains the right to review 

unimplemented permissions and to comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the 

Town & Country Planning Act 1990.  

 

2.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following documents:  

 

(a)  The planning application forms and location plan received by Hyndburn 

Borough Council on 11th December 2019;  

 

(b)  Submitted drawings nos A101 and A102received by Hyndburn Borough 

Council on 11th December 2019. 

 

Page 8



Reason: for the avoidance of doubt and to enable Hyndburn Borough Council to 

adequately control the development and to minimise its impact on the amenities of 

the local area and to conform with Policies Env6 & Env7 of the Hyndburn Core 

Strategy. 

 

Informatives  

 

13a, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18.  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Hyndburn Borough Council – Committee Report 

 

Application Ref:     11/19/0423 

  

Application Address:   128 Hollins Lane, BB5 2JS 

           

Date Registered:    6th December 2019 

 

Date for Decision:    27th February 2020 (extended) 

 

Date Report Written:   17th February 2020 

 

Description of Development: Erection of single storey side and rear extension 

including internal remodelling 

 

Cllr Kath Pratt requested that this application be determined by the Council’s Planning 

Committee.   

 

HUMAN RIGHTS  

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 

Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the 

implications arising from the following rights:-  

 

Article 8  

The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of Protocol 1  

The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property. 

 

Site and Proposal 

 

The application site consists of a detached dwelling located on Hollins Lane within the urban 

boundary of Baxenden, Accrington.  The dwelling overlooks the Christchurch Conservation 

Area and Grade II listed Haworth Art Gallery and is brick built with gravel render on the top 

half with a roof incorporating a hipped design.  The dwelling has traditional bay windows and 

an internal garage on the front elevation.  

 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a side and rear wrap around extension.  

The side extension would project by 2.1m from the side whilst the rear extension would 

project by 4m.  Both would incorporate a hipped roof.  The extensions would be used to 

enlarge the kitchen and dining areas with the addition of a ‘snug’ and a ‘cinema room’ in the 

area where the internal garage exists.  The entire property would be rendered in cream.  

 

The original plans included a front extension which wrapped around to the side, but on 

request this was amended to the current scheme.  

 

Page 11



Consultations  

 

Neighbours: Neighbours consulted by letter – 2 letters of objection received.  

 Over development of the site (great increase of footprint) 

 Too close to boundary fence with neighbour 

 Overbearing nature of rear extension 

 Undermine the overall character and appearance of the two detached properties (128 

and 130) 

 Sound pollution from ‘cinema room’  

 Impact on Haworth Art Gallery 

 Loss of parking 

 

Environmental Health: No comments 

 

LCC Highways: No objection 

 

HBC Conservation Officer: Objected to the original scheme on the grounds that the front 

extension would have a detrimental impact on the setting of the Christchurch Conservation 

Area and Haworth Art Gallery 

 

Relevant Planning History  

No relevant planning history 

 

Relevant Policies  

National Planning Policy Framework  

Development Management DPD: DM 10, DM22, DM 29.   

Hyndburn Core Strategy: Policies Env6, Env7  

Householder Des
[...]
anning application forms and location plan received by Hyndburn 

Borough Council on 28th November 2019;  

 

(b)  Submitted drawing nos 19061-07-H and 19061-08-H received by Hyndburn 

Borough Council on 12th February 2020. 

 

Reason: for the avoidance of doubt and to enable Hyndburn Borough Council to 

adequately control the development and to minimise its impact on the amenities of 

the local area and to conform with Policies Env6 & Env7 of the Hyndburn Core 

Strategy.  

 

Informatives  

 

13a, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19.  

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

Application Number  11/19/0386 

 

Full Application Change of use of land for stationing of 3 no caravans for 

residential purposes for 3no gypsy pitches together with 

the use of the existing stable building as a dayroom 

ancillary to that use.  

 

Address   Smithfield Stables Moss Lane Oswaldtwistle BB1 2FE  

 

Determination by:   04.12.2019  

 

Applicant:   Mr E Smith 

 

Agent:    Green Planning Studio Limited  

 

The application has been brought to Planning Committee at the request of Cllr Higgins on 

the grounds of the impact on the Greenbelt and that development has gone ahead on this 

site without permission.  

 

Application Site 

 

The application site is located in Green Belt to the south east of Knuzden, with 

Oswaldtwistle being the nearest settlement to the site.  The application site is set alongside 

Moss Lane to the west of the site and includes an ‘L’ shaped block of stables which have 

been constructed towards the site frontage.  The M65 motorway lies to the east of the site.  

Access to the site is from Moss Lane which is a minor road which runs alongside the 

western boundary of the site.   

 

The hardstanding in the centre of the site is currently occupied by two large static caravans, 

four touring caravans and associated cars, vans and horse boxes.   

 

Proposal 

 

Retrospective planning permission is sought to change th
[...]
cy Env6  High Quality Design 

 Policy Env7  Environmental Amenity 

 Policy RA1  Amount and Distribution of Housing in Rural Areas 

 

Development Management Development Plan Document (DMDPD) 

 

 Policy GC1  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

 Policy DM15   Gypsy and Traveller sites  

 Policy DM17   Trees Woodlands and Hedgerows 

 Policy DM18  Protection and Enhancement of the Natural Environment 

 Policy EM26  Design Quality and Materials 

 Policy DM29  Environmental Amenity 

Page 18



 

 

3 

 

 Policy DM31  Waste Management in all New Development   

 Policy DM32  Sustainable Transport, Traffic and Highway Safety 

 Policy DM34   Development in the Green Belt and Countryside Area 

 

Material considerations 

 

 Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (PPTS) Department for Communities and Local 

Government 2015 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  

 National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

 Regulation 18 Consultation Draft of the Core Strategy Review 

 DCLG Chief Planner letter dated 31st August 2015 re Green Belt protection and 

unauthorised development 

 Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment – Hyndburn Borough Council 

2019 

 Gypsy and Traveller Policy and Site Options Consultation Paper  

 

Observations 

 

Background 

 

In 2014 (planning application 11/14/0415) a stable yard, ménage and hay store was 

approved on the site.  This has been implemented except the ménage has not been 

constructed.  It is noted that this application was for 1no pitch, not the 3no pitches that are 

proposed as part of this application.   

 

The applicant also made an application for residential use on this site (11/13/0148) which 

was for ‘Change of use of land to a mixed use for the keeping of horses and as a residential 

caravan for one Gypsy family including part retention of earth mound’.  The application was 

refused and then appealed.   

 

Although the appeal was recommended for approval by the Inspector, th
[...]
at the impact on biodiversity of a 

development are CS Env1, CS Env2, DMDPD DM17, DMDPD DM18 and DMDPD DM19 

 

The applicant has not submitted any information in relation to biodiversity and no comments 

have been received from the Council’s Ecology advisor. However Officers accept that 

substantial planting has taken place at the site and that the development is unlikely to have 

a significantly detrimental impact on biodiversity in the immediate area.  

 

v) The character or appearance of a conservation area, or vi) Heritage assets and 

their settings. 

Page 23



 

 

8 

 

 

The site is not located within conservation area or within the setting of a listed building and 

as such Officers consider that this element of DMDPD Policy DM15 is satisfied.   

 

Policy DM15 point 2 also requires that “all development proposals for traveller sites will be 

assessed in accordance with “Planning Policy for Traveller Sites”.  The extent to which the 

proposal satisfies PPTS is considered later in this report.   

 

Conclusion: Officers accept that 2a, 2b and 2c OF DMDPD Policy DM15 are satisfied in 

terms of the proposed development.  

 

Point 3 of Policy DM15 states: 

 

3. Applications for new Gypsy and Travellers pitches will not be supported if there are 

sufficient vacant pitches on allocated or existing sites elsewhere in the Borough’. 

 

The applicant asserts that there is a need for Gypsy and Traveller sites in Hyndburn and 

that there are no alternative sites for them to live on in the area in his cover letter submitted 

with the planning application. 

 

Table 7.11 (on p66) of the recently completed Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 

Assessment (GTAA) does identify a 5-year pitch shortfall of 18 pitches and it goes on to 

state that an expected turnover of 2 pitches on the Council site over the next 5 years leaves 

a residual 5 year pitch need of 16 pitches. 

 

The current Gypsy and Traveller Policy and Site Options Consultation Pap
[...]
lan unless there are material considerations that indicate 

otherwise.  Officers believe that the development is not in accordance with the provisions of 

Hyndburn’s Development Plan as a whole on the grounds that it is considered contrary to 

CS Policy BD1, DMDPD DM15 and DMDMP DM34 and the emerging policy and that 

substantial weight to this consideration should be given by Members in the planning 

judgement of this proposal.  There is therefore a statutory presumption against the grant of 

planning permission.  

 

Members should note that it is also necessary to be satisfied that there are no overriding 

material considerations which outweigh any conflict with the development plan. In this case 

the material considerations are the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the 

Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (PPTS). Each will be considered in turn.  

 

National Planning Policy Framework: 

 

Paragraph 133 of the NPPF states clearly that the government attaches great importance to 

Green Belts and that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by 

keeping land permanently open; the essential characteristics of Green Belts are their 

openness and their permanence.  

 

Paragraph 143 of the NPPF states that: 

 

‘Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be 

approved except in very special circumstances’.  

Page 27



 

 

12 

 

It goes onto state in para 144 that 

 

‘When considering any planning application, local planning authorities should ensure that 

substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt. ‘Very special circumstances’ will 

not existing unless the potential harm, to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and 

any other harm resulting from the proposal is clearly outweighed by other considerations’.  

 

Paragraph 145 and 146 of the NPPF go on to make clear what type of exceptions in relation 

to built development could be cons
[...]
es which outweigh the harm to 

the Green Belt. This includes the lack of alternative sites, the need for Gypsy and Traveller 

pitches in the district and the personal circumstances of the proposed occupiers’. 

Page 30



 

 

15 

 

 

He also states:  

 

‘Please note in regards to making the decision there will be children living on the site and as 

such any decision taken by the council should be made having considered the best interests 

of the children on the site. There is an explicit requirement to treat the needs of the children 

on the site as a primary consideration (UNCRC Article 3, fully set out at para 80-82 of AZ) 

and, in respect of a decision by the LKPA to safeguard and promote the welfare and well- 

being of the children (Children’s Act 2004, s11(1)’.  

 

 Lack of alternative sites/the need for gypsy and traveller sites in the Borough 

 

The agent has not provided any further information in relation to this. However Officers have 

considered whether this argument can be supported and whether there is a lack of 

alternative sites in the Borough. This is considered in full in the earlier part of this report and 

the conclusion is that Officers consider that there is enough alternative sites within the 

Borough. The applicant has not provided any information within his submission as to why 

other sites would not be suitable, and as such it is reasonable for Officers to expect an 

alternative site would be acceptable to the applicants.. 

 

 Personal Circumstances of the proposed occupiers 

 

There was no information provided within the application in relation to the occupiers of the 

pitches. However after requesting this a confidential submission was made which details 

who would live permanently on the site. This would be as the site is occupied now: residents 

would include six adults, two of whom are over sixty and four children between the ages of 2 

and 11.  The older occupants do highlight some health issues, but these are not supported 

by medical evidence supporting their need to stay on the site.  They do however attend the 

nearby medical centre in Accrington.  The remaining adults argue that they need to be close 

to their parents in order to provide help in their older years in the future. There are no further 

medical needs highlighted.  

 

All the occupants, adults and children alike argue that if they cannot stay on the site they will 

be forced to continually travel with a roadside existence.   

 

 Best interests of the children: 

 

Para 16 of the PPTS is clear in its assertion that VSC are unlikely to outweigh the harm to 

the openness of the Green Belt and any other harm, unless it impacts on the best interests 

of the children i.e. personal circumstances  and unmet need are unlikely to outweigh the 

harm on their own. As such the best interest of the children is a key factor in considering this 

planning application.  

 

The 4no. children are detailed to all be between 2 and 11 years in age and attend the 

nearby primary school in Oswaldtwistle. It is stated in the information that the children attend 

the primary school when the ‘family are around to do so, but they are currently missing out 

Page 31



 

 

16 

 

on obtaining a good and continuous education as the family do not have a permanent base’. 

The applicant states that they require a stable base so that his children do not have their 

education disrupted, the children are also registered at the same medical centre as the rest 

of the family.  

 

The applicant is specific that any decision taken by the Council should be made having 

considered the best interest of the children on the site, and that there is an explicit 

requirement to treat the neds of the children on the site as the primary consideration 

(UNCRC Article 3, fully set out at para 80-82 of AZ), and in respect of any decision by the 

Local Planning Authority to safeguard and promote the welfare and well- being
[...]
ot acceptable.  

 

Conclusion: 

 

For the reasons set out in the report, officers consider that the development is contrary to 

the adopted Local Development Plan, specifically Policy BD1 of the Core Strategy, and 

policies DM15 and DM34 of the DMDPD. Officers also consider that there has not been very 

special circumstances put forward within the application (including the best interest of the 

children), which clearly outweigh the harm caused to the openness of the Green Belt in 

spatial and visual terms.  Therefore it is considered that Very Special Circumstances do not 

exist in this case. As such the proposal is also considered contrary to the provisions of the 

NPPF and the PPTS. Members are reminded that they are only able to consider planning 

considerations when making their decision, anything which is not a planning consideration 

should be discounted.  

 

Recommendations: 

 

i. That Planning Committee refuse the planning application for the following reason: 

 

The proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The 

proposal causes harm to openness of the Green Belt. The considerations in 

favour of development do not clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and 

any other harm caused by the proposal. As such, the Very Special 

Circumstance test has not been met. The proposal is contrary to Policy BD1 of 

the Hyndburn Core Strategy, Policies DM15 and DM34 of the Development 

Management Development Plan Document and the provisions of the National 

Planning Policy Framework and the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites.   

 

Page 33



 

 

18 

 

And, subject to Planning Committee resolving that planning permission is refused; 

 

ii. That Enforcement Action be commenced to remedy the breach of planning control 

that has taken place at the site.   

 

 

Page 34



 

 

19 

 

Appendix 1.  Extract from Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (PPTS) 2015.   

 

Introduction  

 

1.  This document sets out
[...]
 for any business operations, in 

order to minimise the visual impact and limit the effect of noise  

b)  specifying the number of days the site can be occupied by more than the 

allowed number of caravans (which permits visitors and allows attendance 

at family or community events)  

c)  limiting the maximum number of days for which caravans might be permitted 

to stay on a transit site.  

  

Policy I: Implementation  

 

29.  The policies in this revised Planning Policy for Traveller Sites apply from the day of 

publication. This replaces the version published in March 2012.  

  

30.  The implementation policies set out in the National Planning Policy Framework will 

apply also to plan-making and decision-taking for traveller sites. In applying those 

implementation provisions to traveller sites, references in those provisions to policies 

in the National Planning Policy Framework should, where relevant, be read to include 

policies in this planning policy for traveller site 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination
	11 19 0423 Hollins Committee Report
	11.19.0386 Committee Report Final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 26th February, 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor Eamonn Higgins (in the Chair), Councillors Dave Parkins (Vice 

Chair), Judith Addison, Jean Battle MBE, Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, 
Abdul Khan, Patrick McGinley, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short and Loraine Cox 
 

Apologies: Councillors Melissa Fisher and Kate Walsh 

  

 
142 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Kate Walsh.  
 
There were no reported declarations of interest. 
 

143 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 26th February 2020, were 
submitted for approval as a correct record.  
 
Resolved - That, subject to:  
 

- the inclusion of the words “Diane Fielding,” after “Stewart Eaves,” and 

“Patrick Short,” after “Miles Parkinson OBE”, in the details for 

Apologies set out in the attendance information of the header section 

and in the first sentence at Minute 199;  

 
- the minutes be received  and approved as a correct record.  

 
144 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 

 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the following application be refused (contrary to the Officers 
recommendation) on the grounds that a Site visit to the application address takes 
place.  
 
11/19/0450 21 Southwood Drive, BB5 2PZ 
Erection of conservatory. 
 
NB.  1. Councillor Kath Pratt requested that this application be determined by the 

Council’s Planning Committee. 
 

2. Mr Maurice O’Neill spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning 
application. 

 



 
 
 

 

 
2 

 
Resolved – (2) That the following application be approved subject to the   conditions 
as per the report. 
 
11/19/0423 – 128 Hollins Lane, BB5 2JS. 
 
NB. 1. Councillor Kath Pratt requested that this application be determined by the Council’s 
Planning Committee.  
 
Resolved (3) – That the following application be refused for the following reason: 
 

- The proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The 

proposal causes harm to openness of the Green Belt. The considerations in 

favour of development do not clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and 

any other harm caused by the proposal. As such, the Very Special 

Circumstance test has not been met. The proposal is contrary to Policy BD1 

of the Hyndburn Core Strategy, Policies DM15 and DM34 of the Development 

Management Development Plan Document and the provisions of the National 

Planning Policy Framework and the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites.   

 

- And, that Enforcement Action be commenced to remedy the breach of 

planning control that has taken place at the site.   

 

NB.  1. The application has been brought to Planning Committee at the request of 

Councillor Higgins on the grounds of the impact on the Greenbelt and that 

development has gone ahead on this site without permission. 

 

2. That Enforcement Action be commenced to remedy the breach of planning 

control that has taken place at the site.   

 

 
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 


